07/01/2014 502875216 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

EPAS ID: PAT2921813

NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY IN	NTEREST IN PATE	NTS (FIRST LIEN		
SEQUENCE:		1	1			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	E	xecution Date		
ROYAL BANK OF CAN	ADA		07	/01/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name:		VICES, INC.				
Street Address:	P.O. BOX					
City:	JACKSON					
State/Country:	FLORIDA					
Postal Code:	32255					
rustal Coue:	32200					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:	62	34976				
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	provided; in 21 tra M/ 91 DE NE	the e-mail address first; if that is insuccessful, it will be 2-909-6000 demarks@debevoise.com AX SHAUL, ESQ. 9 THIRD AVENUE BEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP EW YORK, NEW YORK 10022 15555-1460		will be sent		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MAX SHAUL				
			/Max Shaul/			
DATE SIGNED:		07/01/2014				
Total Attachments: 5						
courco-Haalonice Datar		D				
-		n Release_executed#page1.tif				
source=Healogics_ Pater	nts_First Lie	n Release_executed#page2.tif				
source=Healogics_ Pater source=Healogics_ Pater	nts_First Lien nts_First Lien	n Release_executed#page2.tif n Release_executed#page3.tif				
source=Healogics_ Pater source=Healogics_ Pater source=Healogics_ Pater	nts_First Lien nts_First Lien nts_First Lien	n Release_executed#page2.tif				
source=Healogics_ Pater source=Healogics_ Pater source=Healogics_ Pater	nts_First Lien nts_First Lien nts_First Lien	n Release_executed#page2.tif n Release_executed#page3.tif n Release_executed#page4.tif		TENT 1 FRAME: 02		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** (this "<u>Release</u>") is dated as of July 1, 2014 by Royal Bank of Canada, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders (together with any successors and permitted assigns thereto in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), in favor of the grantors listed on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, Healogics, Inc., Healogics Intermediate, LLC, the Collateral Agent, the lenders party thereto and the other parties party thereto have entered into the First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of February 5, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of February 5, 2013 (the "<u>Collateral Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantors executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent certain Grants of Security Interest in Patents, each dated as of February 5, 2013 (collectively, the "<u>Patent Security</u> <u>Agreements</u>"), for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 8, 2013 in the following reels and frames:

Reel 029778, Frame 0031; Reel 029778, Frame 0051; and Reel 029778, Frame 0141;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement, the Collateral Agreement and the respective Patent Security Agreements, the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent desires to terminate and release the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

The term "<u>Patent Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean (i) all letters patent of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, all reissues and extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith, including any of the foregoing listed in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including any of the foregoing listed in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; (iii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations with respect to any of the foregoing; (iv) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to any of the foregoing (including, without limitation, payments under all Patent Licenses entered into in connection therewith, payments arising out of any other sale, lease, license or other disposition

LEGAL_US_E # 110349550.2

PATENT REEL: 033261 FRAME: 0299

thereof and damages and payments for past, present or future infringement thereof); and (v) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon and all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining to any of the foregoing.

The Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and retransfers and reassigns to the Grantors any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in, to or under the Patent Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

By: Cartenary Name:

Title: Ann Hurley Manager, Agency

[Signature Page to First Lien Patent Release]

PATENT REEL: 033261 FRAME: 0301

SCHEDULE A

Grantors

CHS Services, Inc. Sechrist Industries, Inc. Wound Care Centers, Inc.

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS, PATENT LICENSES, AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>GRANTOR:</u> CHS SERVICES, INC.

Patent Title	Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date	Jurisdiction
DEVICE FOR EVALUATING PROTECTIVE SENSATION	6,234,976	5/22/2001	9/24/2016	U.S.

<u>GRANTOR:</u> SECHRIST INDUSTRIES, INC.

Patent Title	Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date	Jurisdiction
VENTILATOR	D420118	February 1, 2000	February 1, 2014	U.S.
HYPERBARIC CHAMBER CONTROL PANEL	D414557	September 28, 1999	September 28, 2013	U.S.

<u>GRANTOR:</u> WOUND CARE CENTERS, INC.

Patent Title	Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date	Jurisdiction
FOLDING CARD DEVICE FOR EVALUATING PROTECTIVE SENSATION	6,200,272	3/13/2001	6/8/2019	U.S.

LEGAL_US_E # 110349550.2

RECORDED: 07/01/2014